502101565 10/21/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| Bryson Associates Limited | 01/06/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | E.B.F. Manufacturing Limited | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1021 Beaufort Avenue | |
| City: | Halifax | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | B3H 3Y1 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6341550 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4165951163

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4168498390

Email: ruston@simip.com

Correspondent Name: David A. Ruston

Address Line 1: 330 University Avenue, 6th Floor Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5G1R7

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9491-7

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David A. Ruston

Total Attachments: 2

source=Bryson_To_EBF_Assignment#page1.tif source=Bryson_To_EBF_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029163 FRAME: 0324 CH \$40,00 6341550

502101565

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BRYSON ASSOCIATES LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as

"ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 1021 Beaufort Avenue, Halifax, Nova

Scotia B3H 3Y1, Canada; and

WHEREAS, E.B.F. MANUFACTURING LIMITED (hereinafter referred to

as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 1021 Beaufort Avenue, Halifax, Nova

Scotia, B3H 3Y1, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest

in and to the Intellectual Property listed in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including one

preference share in E.B.F. Manufacturing Limited, the receipt and sufficiency of which

is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to

ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the

Patents and in and to any re-examinations and reissues thereof.

The ASSIGNOR agrees to execute and deliver to the ASSIGNEE, all

further documents as may be reasonably necessary to give effect to the assignment of

rights reflected herein.

EXECUTED at Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada, this 6th day of January, 2012.

BRYSON ASSOCIATES

Name: David Bryson

Title: President

PATENT REEL: 029163 FRAME: 0325

SCHEDULE A

Australian Patent No. 720080 issued on September 7, 2000; Eurasian Patent No. 001901 issued on November 3, 2001; European Patent No. 0935805 issued on July 16, 2003; New Zealand Patent No. 335653 issued on October 27, 2000; and United States Patent No. 6,341,550 issued on January 29, 2002.

> PATENT REEL: 029163 FRAME: 0326

RECORDED: 10/21/2012